General and administrative   3,499   2,644
   Total operating expenses   16,187   14,035

   Operating income   9,970   5,967

   Other income, net   230   534

   Income before income tax provision 10,200   6,501

   Income tax provision   3,060   2,222

   Net income   $7,140   $4,279

   Earnings per share - basic:
   Basic earnings per share   $0.47   $0.29
   Weighted average shares - basic  15,315   14,627

   Earnings per share - diluted:
   Diluted earnings per share   $0.43   $0.27
   Weighted average shares
   - diluted   16,461   15,584

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the three months ended March 31, 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Adjusted
   As Reported   Adjustments   Results
   Revenue:
   Software licenses   $16,324   $122(a)   $16,446
   Maintenance and service   15,008   -   15,008

   Total revenue   31,332   122   31,454

   Cost of sales:
   Software licenses   1,337   -   1,337
   Amortization of software
   and acquired technologies   755   (617)(b)   138
   Maintenance and service   3,083   -   3,083
   Total cost of sales   5,175   (617)   4,558

   Gross profit   26,157   739   26,896

   Operating expenses:
   Selling and marketing   6,054   -   6,054
   Research and development   6,347   -   6,347
   Amortization   287   (287)(b)   -
   General and administrative   3,499   -   3,499
   Total operating expenses  16,187   (287)   15,900

   Operating income   9,970   1,026   10,996

   Other income, net   230   -   230

   Income before income
   tax provision   10,200   1,026   11,226

   Income tax provision   3,060   359(c)   3,419

   Net income   $7,140   $667   $7,807

   Earnings per share - basic:
   Basic earnings per share   $0.47   $0.51
   Weighted average shares
   - basic   15,315   15,315

   Earnings per share - diluted:
   Diluted earnings per share   $0.43   $0.47
   Weighted average shares
   - diluted   16,461   16,461

   (a) Amount represents the revenue not reported during the period as a
   result of the purchase accounting adjustment associated with
   EITF 01-3, "Accounting in a Business Combination for Deferred Revenue
   of an Acquiree."
   (b) Amount represents amortization expense associated with intangible
   assets acquired in business acquisitions, including amounts primarily
   related to acquired software, customer list and non-compete
   agreements.
   (c) Amount represents the income tax impact of the revenue and
   amortization expense adjustments referred to in (a) and (b) above.

   ANSYS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
   For the three months ended March 31, 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Adjusted
   As Reported   Adjustments   Results
   Revenue:
   Software licenses   $12,442   $454(a)   $12,896
   Maintenance and service   12,158   -   12,158

   Total revenue   24,600   454   25,054

   Cost of sales:
   Software licenses   1,179   -   1,179
   Amortization of software and
   acquired technologies   525   (398)(b)   127
   Maintenance and service   2,894   -   2,894
   Total cost of sales   4,598   (398)   4,200

   Gross profit   20,002   852   20,854

   Operating expenses:
   Selling and marketing   5,512   -   5,512
   Research and development   5,656   -   5,656
   Amortization   223   (223)(b)   -
   General and administrative   2,644   -   2,644
   Total operating expenses  14,035   (223)   13,812

   Operating income   5,967   1,075   7,042

   Other income, net   534   -   534

   Income before income
   tax provision   6,501   1,075   7,576

   Income tax provision   2,222   376(c)   2,598

   Net income   $4,279   $699   $4,978

   Earnings per share - basic:
   Basic earnings per share   $0.29   $0.34
   Weighted average shares
   - basic   14,627   14,627

   Earnings per share - diluted:
   Diluted earnings per share   $0.27   $0.32
   Weighted average shares
   - diluted   15,584   15,584

   (a) Amount represents the revenue not reported during the period as a
   result of the purchase accounting adjustment associated with
   EITF 01-03, "Accounting in a Business Combination for Deferred Revenue